City of Fort Worth, Texas Mayor and Council Communication

DATE: 06/16/20

M&C FILE NUMBER: M&C 20-0424

LOG NAME: 20TEMPORARY CLOSURE OF MONROE STREET

SUBJECT

Authorize the Temporary Closure of Monroe Street between West 10th Street and Texas Street to Replace 450-feet of a 12-inch Water Main from June 24, 2020 thru July 24, 2020 (COUNCIL DISTRICT 9)

RECOMMENDATION:

It is recommended that the City Council authorize the temporary closure of Monroe Street between West 10th Street and Texas Street to replace 450-feet of a 12-inch water main from June 24, 2020 thru July 24, 2020.

DISCUSSION:

The City of Fort Worth Transportation & Public Works Department (TPW) requests the closure of Monroe Street between West 10th Street and Texas Street from June 24, 2020 through July 24, 2020 for installation of a 12-inch water main. Parking is available for City Hall staff and visitors on 10th Street between Jennings Street west towards Burnett Park; Jennings Street from 10th Street to Texas Street; and on 13th Street. Closure hours are Monday - Friday, 7 A.M. - 7 P.M. If necessary, work will also be scheduled for Saturdays from 7 A.M. - 2 P.M.

This road closure is located in Council District 9, Mapsco 77A.

A Form 1295 is not required because: This M&C does not request approval of a contract with a business entity.

FISCAL INFORMATION / CERTIFICATION:

The Director of Finance certifies that approval of this recommendation will have no material effect on City funds.

Submitted for City Manager's Office by: Dana Burghdoff 8018 William Johnson 7801 **Originating Business Unit Head:** 7861

Additional Information Contact: Tanya Brooks